reasonably estimated. The Group reviews the need for any such liability on a regular basis. No material liabilities in
this regard was recorded as of June 30, 2024.

17. DIVIDEND
No dividend was declared by the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2024.

51INTERIM REPORT  2024

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ
in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences
between the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS
are as follows:

As of December 31, 2023

Unaudited condensed consolidated
balance sheets (extract)

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported

under IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

Long-term
investments

Preferred
shares

Listing
expenses

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv) Note (v)

(In thousands)

Right-of-use assets, net 282,612 – (9,953) – – – 272,659

Total assets 17,940,048 – (9,953) – – – 17,930,095

Additional paid-in capital 15,496,811 681,509 – – 28,098,509 22,592 44,299,421
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 898,810 – – (16,650) 1,246,796 – 2,128,956
Accumulated deficit (2,492,253) (681,509) (9,953) 16,650 (29,345,305) (22,592) (32,534,962)

Total shareholders’ equity 13,429,193 – (9,953) – – – 13,419,240

52 KANZHUN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

As of June 30, 2024

Unaudited condensed consolidated
balance sheets (extract)

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported

under IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

Long-term
investments

Preferred
shares

Listing
expenses

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
Note (i) Note (ii) Note (iii) Note (iv) Note (v)

(In thousands)

Right-of-use assets, net 409,314 – (10,993) – – – 398,321

Total assets 19,164,849 – (10,993) – – – 19,153,856

Additional paid-in capital 15,680,942 727,882 – – 28,098,509 22,592 44,529,925
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 964,683 – – (16,650) 1,246,796 – 2,194,829
Accumulated deficit (1,825,569) (727,882) (10,993) 16,650 (29,345,305) (22,592) (31,915,691)

Total shareholders’ equity 14,781,351 – (10,993) – – – 14,770,358

53INTERIM REPORT  2024

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Unaudited condensed consolidated statements
of comprehensive income (extract)

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

RMB RMB RMB RMB
Note (i) Note (ii)

(In thousands)

Cost of revenues (517,486) (4,897) 1,190 (521,193)
Sales and marketing expenses (1,100,431) (47,427) 3,062 (1,144,796)
Research and development expenses (698,975) (56,327) 1,243 (754,059)
General and administrative expenses (367,572) (36,823) 365 (404,030)
Interest and investment income, net 278,671 – (6,905) 271,766

Net income 342,260 (145,474) (1,045) 195,741

Unaudited condensed consolidated statements
of comprehensive income (extract)

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

IFRS adjustments Amounts as
reported under

IFRS

Share-based
compensation

Operating
leases

RMB RMB RMB RMB
Note (i) Note (ii)

(In thousands)

Cost of revenues (611,971) 3,458 929 (607,584)
Sales and marketing expenses (1,124,439) (19,796) 2,941 (1,141,294)
Research and development expenses (911,298) (16,098) 1,464 (925,932)
General and administrative expenses (531,682) (13,937) 933 (544,686)
Interest and investment income, net 309,870 – (7,307) 302,563

Net income 658,974 (46,373) (1,040) 611,561

54 KANZHUN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)
Notes:

(i) Share-based compensation
For share options and RSUs granted with service condition, the share-based compensation expenses were recognized over the
vesting period using the straight-line method under U.S. GAAP while the graded vesting method must be applied under IFRS.

Additionally, under U.S. GAAP, it is allowed to make an entity-wide accounting policy election to account for forfeitures